
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Carrie O'Connor 

19 June 2019 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held in the Blue & Pink Rooms, Arun 
Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton on Friday 28th June 2019 at 9.30 am and 
you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Brooks, Charles and Purchese 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations 
of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they 
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are 
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before 
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 
 
Members and officers should make their declaration by stating  
 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial 
c) the nature of the interest 
 

 

3. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

4. APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT - 
LONDON ROAD PRECINCT, BOGNOR REGIS  

(Pages 1 - 24) 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 This report requests Members to consider the matter of an 
application for a street trading consent in London Road 
Precinct, Bognor Regis. 
 

 

5. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 The Subcommittee is asked to consider passing the following 
resolution:- 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and accredited representatives of 
newspapers be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds they may involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified 
against the item. 
 

 

6. APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVER LICENCE [EXEMPT - PARAGRAPH 1 - 
INFORMATION RELATING TO INDIVIDUALS]  

(Pages 25 - 38) 

 To consider the attached report. 
 

 

7. APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVER LICENCE [EXEMPT - PARAGRAPH 1 - 
INFORMATION RELATING TO INDIVIDUALS]  

(Pages 39 - 50) 

 To consider the attached report. 
 

 

8. APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVER LICENCE [EXEMPT - PARAGRAPH 1 - 
INFORMATION RELATING TO INDIVIDUALS]  

(Pages 51 - 64) 

 To consider the attached report. 
 
 

 

Note : *Indicates report is attached for all Members of the Council only and the press 
(excluding exempt items).  Copies of reports can be obtained on request from the 
Committee Manager). 

 
Note :   Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please 

inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

  

  

  

  



 

 
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUBCOMMITTEE – 28 June 2019 
 

PART A:  REPORT 

SUBJECT: Application for a street trading consent – London Road precinct, Bognor Regis 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:  Glenn James, Licensing Officer 
DATE: 12 June 2019 
EXTN:  37681 
PORTFOLIO AREA:  Place 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: This report asks Members to consider the matter of an 
application for a street trading consent. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: It is recommended that the Members consider the status of the 
applicant with a view to public safety and make an appropriate decision from the options 
available to them at section 3 of this report. 

 

1.    BACKGROUND: 

1.0 Introduction  
 
1.1 An application for a street trading consent has been received from Mr Piotr Ciosek. 

This application is to request the consent for one year (see appendix 1).  
 

1.2 The application is for a street trading consent to sell Burgers, Tortillas, hot and cold 
drinks from a mobile stall in London Road pedestrian precinct, Bognor Regis, on 
Saturdays and Sundays 08.00 hours to 15.00 hours each day. The applicant has 
provided photos of the unit. Members are advised to consider these photos in 
relation to the condition and standard of the trailer (see appendix 2).  

 
1.3 Members are reminded the concessions, markets, street trader and street 

entertainers’ strategy was adopted by Cabinet in 2012 and resolved by this 
Committee in September 2012 and that the strategy would be formally considered 
when determining applications for street trading. (see appendix 3) 

 
1.4    The Committee has also agreed standard conditions which will apply to the street 

trading consent if it is agreed. (see appendix 4) 
 
1.5     Consultation has been carried out with Sussex police and no comments have been 

received.  
 
1.6   If members are minded to agree the street trading consent the applicant will be 

required to comply with the Food Safety Regulations and a full inspection of the 
trailer will be required.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 
1.7   It should be noted by the members that the Local Authority are the authorised 

licensing authority for granting, issuing and controlling street trading consents within 
their district. Only the licensing authority has powers under the Act to apply or vary 
conditions to a street trading consent.  

 
1.8   If the committee refuses to grant the consent there is no right of appeal to a 

Magistrates Court 
  
2.0  Legislation  

 
2.1 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
This legislation relating to street trading states that:-  

(i) section 7(1) an application for a street trading consent or the renewal of such a 
consent shall be made in writing to the district council. 

(ii) section 7(2) subject to sub-paragraph (3) below, the council may grant a consent if 
they think fit. 

(iii) section 7(3) a street trading consent shall not be granted - 

(a) to a person under the age of 17 years; or 

(b) for any trading in a highway to which a control order under section 7 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 is in force, other 
than trading to which the control order does not apply 

(iv) section 7(4) when granting or renewing a street trading consent, the council may 
attach such conditions to it as they consider reasonably necessary.  

(v) section 7(5) without prejudice to the generality of sub-paragraph (4) above, the 
conditions that may be attached to a street trading consent by virtue of that sub-
paragraph include conditions to prevent- 

(a) obstruction of the street or danger to persons using it; or 

(b) nuisance or annoyance (whether to persons using the street or otherwise). 

(vi) section 7(6) the council may at any time vary the conditions of a street trading 
consent. 

(vii) section 7(7) subject to sub-paragraph (8) below, the holder of a street trading 
consent shall not trade in a consent street from a van or other vehicle or from a 
stall, barrow or cart. 

(viii) section 7(8) the council may include in a street trading consent permission for its 
holder to trade in a consent street- 

Page 2



 

(a) from a stationary van, cart, barrow or other vehicle; or 

(b) from a portable stall. 

(ix) section 7(9) if they include such a permission, they may make the consent subject 
to conditions- 

(a) as to where the holder of the street trading consent may trade by virtue of 
the permission; and  

(b) as to the times which or periods for which he may so trade. 

(x) section 7(10) a street trading consent may be granted for any period not exceeding 
12 months but may be revoked at any time. 

(xi) section 7(11) the holder of a street trading consent may at any time surrender his 
consent to the council and it shall then cease to be valid.  

2.2 There is no right of appeal under the legislation if a street trading consent 
application is refused. 

 

2.  PROPOSAL(S): To consider the application and any comm
[...]
 of the Environmental Protection 
Act 1990. 

21) All food stall holders will need to comply with the Food Safety Act 1990, The Food Hygiene (England) 
Regulations 2006, Regulation (EC) No. 852/2004, Regulation (EC) No. 178/2002 and, the  Health & Safety 
at Work etc. Act 1974. 

 

22) Public liability insurance to the minimum level specified in the schedule must be taken out by the consent 
holder and be maintained at all times of trading. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Street Trading Consent - London road Precinct, Bognor Regis
	Street Trading Consent appendix 1 - application (redacted)
	Street Trading Appendix 2 email and photos
	From_Redacted
	Ciosek Photos
	20190610_092430
	20190610_092534
	20190610_092615


	Street Trading Consent appendix 3 -Concessions Strategy
	Front Cover Concessions, Market Street Traders & Street Entertainers Strategy
	Summary of recommendations for Concessions v3 0 (2)

	Street Trading Consent Appendix 4 - Standard Conditions - 2012

	6 Application for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence [Exempt - Paragraph 1 - Information Relating to Individuals]
	Taxi Drive Application Wright appendix 1 - application (redacted)
	Taxi Driver Application Wright appendix 2 - dbs (redacted)
	Taxi Driver Application Wright appendix 3 - mitigation (redacted)

	7 Application for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence [Exempt - Paragraph 1 - Information Relating to Individuals]
	Taxi Driver Application Pilling Appendix 1 - application (redacted)
	Taxi Driver Application Pilling Appendix 2 - dbs (redacted)

	8 Application for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licence [Exempt - Paragraph 1 - Information Relating to Individuals]
	Taxi Driver Application Jenkins appendix 1-  application (redacted)
	Taxi Driver Application Jenkins Appendix 2 - dbs (redacted)






Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 

 
1 
 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

28 June 2019 at 9.30 am 
 
Present: Councillors Charles, Kelly and Purchese 

 
 

 Sarah Meeten, Licensing Manager 
Glenn James, Licensing Officer 
Louise Greene, Legal Services Manager 
 

 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
 Councillor Charles was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
3. CHANGE TO THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
 At the request of the Chairman, a change to the order of the agenda was agreed 
as the applicant for the Street Trading Consent, London Road Precinct, Bognor Regis, 
was not yet in attendance.  This matter would therefore be considered as the last item 
on the agenda. 
 
4. EXEMPT BUSINESS  
 
 The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and accredited representatives of newspapers be excluded from 
the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
may involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified 
against the items. 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER 

LICENCE [EXEMPT - PARAGRAPH 1 - INFORMATION RELATING TO 
INDIVIDUALS]  

 
 The Subcommittee received a report from the Licensing Officer which set out the 
detail of a case whereby the applicant for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire driver 
licence had  a previous relevant conviction. 
 



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 

 
2 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee - 28.06.19 
 
 

 The applicant was in attendance and explained the circumstances of the 
offences and, following questions from Members, all parties then left the room to enable 
the Subcommittee to consider the matter. 
 
 In discussing the matter, the Legal Services Manager reminded the 
Subcommittee of the Council’s Taxi Policy, particularly that, in general, a person should 
be expected to remain free of conviction for 3 years or at least 3 years from completion 
of sentence (whichever is longer) before a licence is granted.  However, having taken 
account of all the circumstances surrounding the conviction and the applicant’s 
acknowledgement that he had acted unwisely, together with his employment history, 
Members were of the view that they would allow someone they cared for to get into a 
vehicle alone with the applicant, and therefore considered the fit and proper test 
satisfied.  Members felt that the application should be granted with a strict warning for 
12 months. 
 
 The Subcommittee therefore 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the licence be granted, subject to the knowledge test, medical and 
driving assessment being completed to the satisfaction of officers, and 
with a strict warning for 12 months. 

 
 (All parties were then recalled as advised of the decision.) 
 
6. APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER 

LICENCE [EXEMPT - PARAGRAPH 1 - INFORMATION RELATING TO 
INDIVIDUALS]  

 
The  Subcommittee received a report from the Licensing Officer which set out 

the detail of a case whereby the applicant for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire driver 
licence had previous relevant convictions. 
 
 The applicant was in attendance and explained the circumstances of the 
offences and, following questions from Members, all parties then left the room to enable 
the Subcommittee to consider the matter. 
 
 In discussing the matter, Members took account of the fact that the applicant’s 
misdemeanours had occurred when he was a juvenile and that there had been no 
criminal offences since.   
 
 The Subcommittee therefore 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the licence be granted, subject to the knowledge test, medical and 
driving assessment being completed to the satisfaction of officers. 

 



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 

 
3 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee - 28.06.19 

 

 
 

 (All parties were then recalled as advised of the decision.) 
 
7. APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER 

LICENCE [EXEMPT - PARAGRAPH 1 - INFORMATION RELATING TO 
INDIVIDUALS]  

 
 The Subcommittee received a report from the Licensing Officer which set out the 
detail of a case whereby the applicant for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire driver 
licence had previous relevant convictions. 
 
 The applicant was in attendance and explained the circumstances of the 
offences and, following questions from Members, all parties then left the room to enable 
the Subcommittee to consider the matter. 
 
 In discussing the matter, serious concerns were raised by Members that the 
applicant had not satisfactorily demonstrated that he was a Fit and Proper person to 
hold a taxi driver licence.  They took account of the seriousness of the offences; the 
cumulative history of offending; and insufficient evidence to convince Members that 
such behaviour would not recur in the future. 
 
 The Subcommittee therefore 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a hackney carriage/private hire driver licence be 
refused. 

 
 (All parties were then recalled as advised of the decision.) 
 
8. APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT - LONDON ROAD 

PRECINCT, BOGNOR REGIS  
 
 Prior to consideration of this item, the Licensing Manager advised the meeting 
that the Council’s Street Trading Policy was going to be reviewed in the near future to 
ensure that street trading would enhance the local amenity. 
 
 The Licensing Officer presented this report which set out the detail of an 
application for a Street Trading Consent in the London Road Precinct, Bognor Regis to 
sell burgers, tortillas, hot and cold drinks from a mobile trailer on Saturdays and 
Sundays from 8.00 a.m. to 3.00 p.m. 
 
 The applicant was in attendance and gave a presentation and provided 
photographs to illustrate what he was intending to sell.  He emphasised that his offering 
would concentrate on good quality local produce for families as he felt that was not 
available in the town at the present time. 
 
 The Subcommittee asked the applicant a number of questions to fully 
understand what his offering would be; the design of his stall; and its siting in the 



Subject to approval at the next Licensing Sub-Committee meeting 

 
4 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee - 28.06.19 
 
 

precinct.  A photograph was circulated at the meeting of the trailer from which the food 
would be sold and Members were advised by the applicant that he had consciously 
chosen a smaller trailer so as to take up less space.  Members were also informed that 
the colour could be changed and minor design changes made if Members so wished. 
 
 All parties then left the room to enable Members to consider their decision.   
 
 In the course of discussion, the Subcommittee was positive with regard to the 
food offering to be provided by the applicant but had reservations that the trailer did not 
enhance the townscape.  It was felt that the applicant should be encouraged to discuss 
any future application with officers, all relevant stakeholders and a representative from 
the Bognor Regis BID (Business Improvement District). 
 
 The Subcommittee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused. 

 
 (All parties were recalled and advised of the decision.) 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 1.25 pm) 
 
 


